STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SION OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

GLADYS M BRACEY,
Charging Party, Case No. LA-CO 365
V. PERB Deci sion No. 616

UNI TED TEACHERS LOS ANGELES, March 27, 1987

Respondent .

Appearance: dadys M Bracey, on her own behalf.

Bef ore Hesse, Chairperson; Porter and Crai b, Menbers.

DECI SI ON_AND ORDER

This case is before the Public Enploynent Relations Board
(Board) on appeal by charging party of the Board agent's
di sm ssal, attached hereto, of her charge alleging that the
Uni ted Teachers-Los Angel es violated the Educational Enploynent
Rel ations Act sections 3543.6(a), (b), (c), and (d). W have
reviewed the dism ssal and adopt it as the Decision of the
Board itself.

The unfair practice charge in Case No. LA-CO 365 is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

By the BOARD.



*« STATE Of CALIFORNIA u GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN. Gowrmor

.PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

SACRAMENTO REGIONAL OFFICE
1031 18TH STREET. SUITE 102
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814
‘ 322-3198

Sept enber 30, 1986

d adys M Bracey

BE: dadys M Bracey v. United Teachers - Los Angel es,
Case No. LA-CO-365, First Amended Charge, D sm ssal

Dear Ms. Bracey:

The above-referenced charge, as well as the First Anmended Charge, alleges
that the United Teachers —Los Angeles (UTLA) failed to represent you |n
several matters pertaining to your enploynment with the Los Angel es
Unified School District (District). This conduct is alleged to violate
CGover nnent Code sections 3543.6(a), (b), (c) and (d) of the Educati onal
Enpl oynent Rel ations Act ( EERA).

Inaletter dated July 17, 1986, Regional Attorney Barbara Stuart
indicated to you that the original charge did not state a prima facie
case. You were advised that if there were any factual inaccuracies or
“additional facts which would correct the deficiencies explained in the
|etter, you should armend the charge accordingly. You were further

advi sed that unl ess you anended the charge to state a prinma facie case,
or wwthdrewit prior to July 24, 1986, it would be dismssed. n

July 25, 1986, not having heard fromyou, Ms. Stuart dismssed the
charge. However, that dismissal was set aside on July 28, 1986 upon your
request to Ms. Stuart, who gave you until August 6, 1986 to file an
amendment .

This office received a First Arended Charge on August 6, 1986,
reiterating these allegations which were also contained in the original
charge: (1) in January 1985, UTLA representative Roger Segure failed to
honor a request that he come to Wdney H gh School where Charging Party
worked to provide assistance in a neeting involving tel eclass teachers,
(2) inApril 16, 1985 Segure filed a grievance on Charging Party's behal f
to conpel the District to conformto the requirenents of Educati on Code
Section 44942 but did not give Charging Party a copy of that statute
until June 20, 1985 after Charging Party made several requests, (3) on or
about m d- Cct ober 1985, Charging Party contacted Segure twice to inquire
why her pay check did not contain full pay and he refused to talk to her
and told her to talk to UTLA's attorney Lawence B. Trygstad, and (4) on
or about April 2, 1986, Charging Party contacted anot her UTLA attorney,
Richard J. Schwab, regarding her pay and he "never called back . . . and
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failed to let ne knowthat | could file an appeal within six rmnt'h
[sic]. No new i nformati on regarding these original four allegations
have been provided in the First Amendnent.

The First Arended Charge adds that: (5) you were "assaulted agai n"
because you filed charges with the State Conpensati on Board and (6) your
medi cal records have been changed. No further information is provided
concerning these allegations. :

Wth respect to the first four allegations, the First Amended Charge does
not provide any further information to correct the deficiencies explained
inMs. Stuart's letter to you of July 17, 1986. . Therefore, that portion
of the charge nmust be di sm ssed.

Mor eover, the First Amendnent fails to provi de sufficient further

- information to present a prima facie case of an EERA violation in the two
new al | egations. Section 32615(a)(5) of PERB s regul ati ons provides that
a charge must contain:

A clear and concise statenent of the facts and conduct
alleged to constitute an unfair practice.

The First Amendnent fails to provide fundanental infornation concerning
who is allegedly responsible for the assault and the change in your

~medi cal records and when these events allegedly occurred. Fromthe total
context of the original charge, the supporting exhibits and the First
Amendnent, it . appears that both the alleged assault conduct and the
change of nedical records are attributable to the District or its

agent s—and not to UTLA

For these reasons and for the reasons explained in Ms. Stuart's July 17
letter, First Amended Charge No. LA-CO 363 is di sm ssed.

R ght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enpl oynment Rel ati ons Board regul ati ons, you nmay obtain
areviewof this partial dismssal of the charge by filing an appeal to
the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days after service of this
dismssal (California Admnistrative Code, title 8, section 32635(a)).

To be tinely filed, the original and five copies of such appeal nust be
actually received by the Board itself before the close of business

(5:00 p.m) or sent by telegraph, certified or Express United States mai l
post marked not later than the last day set for filing (section 32135).

Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply. The Board' s address is: .

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814



d adys M Bracey
Sept enber 30, 1986
Page 3

If you file a timely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint, any
other party nay file with the Board an original and five copies of a
statement in opposition within twenty cal endar days followi ng the date of
service of the appeal (section 32635(b)).

Service

Al docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served" upon
all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" nmust acconpany
each copy of a docunent served upon a party or filed with the Board
itself. (See section 32140 for the required contents and a sanple
form) The docunent will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail postage paid and properly
addr essed. :

nsion.of _Ti

A request for an extension of tinme inwhich to file a docunent with the
Board itself rmust be inwiting and filed with the Board at the
previously noted address. A request for an extension nust be filed at

| east three cal endar days before the expiration of the time required for

- filing the docunent. The request nust indicate good cause for and, if

known, the position of each other party regarding the extension, and
shal | be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each party
(section 32132) .

Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the dismssa
wi Il becone final when the tine limts have expired

Si ncerely,

JEFFREY SLQOAN
Ceneral Counse

By: —
Joide Jorge Leon
Rggional Attorney

At t achnent

cc: Helena Sunny Wse, Esq..



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ’ GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN. (rovernor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

LOS ANGELES REGIONAL OFFICE
3470 WILSHIRE BLVD.. SUITE 1001

LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA 90010
(213) 726-3127

July 25, 1986

d adys M Bracey

3840 Virginia Road

Los Angel es, CA 90008

Re: LA-CO 365, dadys M Bracey v.

Uni ted Teachers - Los Angel es
DI SMSSALC OF UNFATR PRACIT CE CHARGE

Dear Ms. Bracey:

The above-referenced charge alleges that the United Teachers -
Los Angees (UTLA) failed to fairly represent you in several
matters pertaining to your employmet with the Los Angeles
Unified School District (District). This conduct is alleged to
violate Govenmeat Code sections 35436 (@ , (b, (¢) ad (d) of
the Educational Employmat Relations Act (EERA). ,

| indicated to you in my attached letter dated July 17, 1986
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie
case. Yau were advised that if there were any factual
inaccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should amad the
charge accordingly. Yau were further advised that unless you
anended the charge to state a prima facie case, or withdrew it
prior to July 24, 1986, it would be dismissed.

I have not received either a request for withdrawal or an
anended charge and am therefore dismissing the charge based on
the facts reasons contained in my July 17, 1986 l|etter.

Right to Apped

Pursuant to Public Employmant Relations Boad regulations, you
mey obtain a review of this dismissal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Boad itself within twenty (20) calendar days
after service of this dismissal (California Administrative -
Code, title 8, section 32635(a)). To be timey filed, the
original ad five copies of such appeal mus be actually
received by the Boad itself before the close of business
(5:00 p.m.) on August 14, 1986, or sent by telegraph, certified
or Express United States mail postmarked not later than

August 14, 1936 (section 32135). The Board's address is:

Public Employmat Relations Boad
1031 18th Street
Sacr anent o, CA 95814
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If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a

conpl aint, any other party may file with the Board an origi na
and five copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty

cal endar days following the date of service of the appeal
(section 32635(h)).

Servi ce

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust al so be
"served" upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of
service""nust acconpany each copy of a docunment served upon a
party or filed with the Board itself. (See section 32140 for
the required contents and a sanple form) The docunent wll be
consi dered properly "served' when personally delivered or
deposited in the first-class nail postage paid and properly
addr essed.

Ext ensi on of Tine

A request for an extension of tinme in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself must be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at |east three cal endar days before the
expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent. The
request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party (section 32132).

Fi nal Date

|f no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dismssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

JEFFREY SLQOAN
CGeneral Counsel

Bx}&é@;&é&gzq;gmii “1%2&&4A£Zi#

Barbara T. Stuart
Regi onal Attorney

BTS: eb

At t achnment

cc: Helena Sunny Wse, Esq.
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PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

LOS ANGELES REGIONAL OFFICE
3450 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1001

Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90010
(213)736-3127

July 17, 1986

A adys M Bracey

Re: LA-CO 355, Gadys M Bracey v. United Teachers -
Los Angel es

Dear Ms. Bracey:

The above-referenced charge alleges that the United Teachers -
Los Angeles (UTLA) failed to fairly represent you in several
matters pertaining to your employment with the Los Angeles
Unified School District (District). This conduct is alleged to
violate Government Code sections 3543.6 (a), (b), (¢ and (d) of
the Educational Employmat Relations Act (EERA).

As background, it is noted that a complaint and partial
dismissal of an unfair practice charge issued on May 1, 1986 i
a related case against the District. Gladys M. Bracey v.

Los Angdales Unified School District, LA-CE-2307. The partial”
dismissal was appeaed to the Board. The complaint alleged
that the District placed Charging Party on unpad mandatory
sick leave tor a two year period pursuant to Education Oode
section 44942 because of her alleged protected activities.?

1Education _Code section 44942 provides in pertinent part:

Suspension or transfer of certificated employees on ground of
mental illness: Psychiatric examination: Mandatory sick

leave. (a) Any certificated employee ney be suspended or
transferred to other duties by the governing board iIf the board
has reasonable Cause to believe that The employee is suffering
from mental illness of such a degree as to render him
incompetent to perform his duties.

(b) The governing board shall forthwith, upon any suspension or
transfer hereunder, give to the employee a written statement of
the facts giving rise to the board's belief, axd an opportunity
to appear before the board within 10 days to explain or refute
the charges.

(o If, after the employee's appearance before the board, the
board decides to continue the suspension or transfer, or if the
employee chooses not to agppear before the board, the employee
shall then be offered, in writing, the opportunity of being
examined by a panel of three psychiatrists selected by him from
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The partial dismssal explained that the Public Enpl oyment
Rel ati ons Board (PERB) does not have jurisdiction to renedy
al l eged nonconpliance wth Education Code provisions.

The current charge alleges that (1) in January 1985, UTLA
representative Roger Segure failed to come to Wdney High
School where Charging Party worked to provide assistance in a

a list of psychiatrists to be provided by the board. To assist
the panel 1n making their determ nation, the governing board
shall supply to the panel, prior to the date scheduled for the
psychiatric examnation, a list of the duties of the position
from which the enpl oyee was suspended or transferred. The

enpl oyee shall continue to receive his regular salary and all
ot her benefits of enploynent during the period dating fromhis
suspension to the filing of the report of the panel with the

governing board.

(d) The psychiatric exam nation shall be conducted at school
district expense wthin 15 days of any suspension or transfer
ordered hereunder. The enployee shall submt to the

exam nation, but shall be entitled to be represented by a
psychi atrist or physician of his own choice, and any report of
the psychiatrist or physician selected by him shall be filed
with the panel at the request of the enployee.

A witten report of the panel on the exam nation of the
suspended or transferred enpl oyee shall be submtted to the
governing board within 10 days after conpletion of the

exam nation. A copy shall be supplied to the enployee upon
request. The report shall contain a finding on whether the
enmpl oyee is suffering frommental illness of such a degree as
to render him inconpetent to performhis duties.

(e) If amjority of the panel conclude that the enployee
shoul d be permtted to return to his duties, no witten record
of the suspension or of the determnation of the panel shall be
retained, and in all respects any witten record concerning the
enpl oyee shall appear as it did before the suspension was made.

(f) If a mpjority of the panel find in their report that the
enpl oyee is suffering fromnmental illness of such a degree as
to render him inconpetent to performhis duties, the governing
board may, upon receipt of the report, place the enployee on
mandatory sick |eave of absence. Any mandatory sick |eave of
absence 1nposed under this section shall not exceed two years,
during which period the enployee shall be entitled to sick

| eave, hospital and medical benefits which he accrued during
hi s enpl oynent by the governing board but only to the extent of

such accrual .
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meeting involving teleclsss teachers, (2) in April 16, 1985
Segure filed a grievance on Charging Party's behalf to conpel
the District to conformto the requirenents of section 44942
but did not give Charging Party a copy of that statute unti
June 20, 1935 after Charging Party made several requests, (3)
on or about md-Cctober 1985, Charging Party contacted Segure
twice to inquire why her pay check did not contain full pay and
he refused to talk to her and told her to talk to UTLA' s
attorney Lawence B. Trygstad, and (4) on or about April 2,
1986, Charging Party contacted another UTLA attorney, R chard
J. Schwab, regarding her pay and he "never called back . :
and failed to let me know that | could file an appeal w thin
six month [sic]."

Statute of Limtations

Governnment Code section 3541.5(a) provides that PERB "shall not
. . . lssue a conplaint in respect of any charge based upon an
alleged unfair practice occurring nore than six nonths prior to
the filing of the charge." See also San D eguito Union Hgh
School District (1982) PERB Decision No. I84." The charge 1n
thrs case was filed on April 30, 1986. The six-nonth

| imtations period began on Cctober 30, 1985. Therefore, the
first three matters nenti oned above cannot be the basis of a
conplaint and wll be dismssed.

Representati on on Section 44942 Matter

Regarding the fourth nmatter nentioned above, ny investigation
reveal ed the follow ng background history and facts. In
approximately early April 1985 the D strict attenpted to

dism ss Charging Party fromenpl oynent as a teacher w thout
foll ow ng Educati on Code section 44942. Charging Party went to
UTLA for representation and UTLA representative Roger Segure
filed a grievance on her behalf to conpel the District to
foll ow correct procedures under section 44942.

On or about May 27, 1985, the police delivered to Charging
Pargy's husband at her hone a letter dated May 20, 1985 which
read: _

Dear Ms. Bracey:

As set forth in the letter to you dated
May 13, 1985, the Board of Education has
voted to suspend you from service until
conpletion of the procedure set forth in
Educati on Code section 44942.
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This is to confirmthat the aforenentioned

| etter advised you of an exam nation that
has been scheduled for you at 1:00 p.m on
Tuesday, May 28, 1985 at the nedical offices
| ocated at 610 S. Euclid Avenue, Pasadena,
California 91106.

As you were inforned in the letter of

May 13, the Education Code provides that the
exam nation is to be conducted by three (3)
psychiatrists selected by you fromthe
followng |ist:

R Sloan, MD.

R Burgoyne, MD
Barry Kraner, MD.
TimBottel o, MD
Javad Razani, M D.

ahwNE

It is inportant that you contact nme by My
23, 1985 to indicate the doctors you have
selected. M telephone nunber is (213)
625- 6245, and ny nmailing address is

450 North Grand Avenue, Los Angel es,
California 90012.

Very truly yours,

Robert Wtter, D rector
Enpl oyee Services Section
Personnel Division

Charging Party did not contact Wtter or otherw se respond to
the letter. Subsequently she received fromthe District three
paychecks which she describes as "half pay."

The District states that the checks were paynent for 690 hours
of accrued sick |leave. The District placed Charging Party on
unpai d mandatory sick |eave effective June 4, 1985 for a two.
year period ending June 3, 1987. This was done when she failed
to submt to the psychiatric evaluation pursuant to Education
Code section 44942.

On June 12, 1985, Segure sent a letter to Wtter advising him
to send all conmmunication regarding Charging Party's case to
UTLA attorney Lawence B. Trygstad "who will represent Ms.
Bracey in all matters pertaining to Educati on Code 44942."
Charging Party received a copy of this letter.
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On July 3, 1985, attorney R chard J. Schwab of Trygstad's
office sent a letter to Wtter asking himto provide "an update
concerning the status of this matter." Charging Party received
a copy of this letter.

On or about July 24, 1985 Charging Party received the follow ng
| etter from Trygst ad:

Dear Ms. Bracey:

As you are aware M. Roger Segure, Director,
Qi evance Processing at UTLA has referred
your grievance to this office. In turn,
Richard J. Schwab, an attorney who al so has
expertise in education matters, has been
assigned and is famliar with your case.
Additionally M. Schwab has litigating
experi ence and has handl ed many cases
simlar to your present one.

Accordingly please contact M. Schwab at
your earliest convenience in order that he
may inmmediately proceed with your
representation. M. Roger Segure is aware
and confers [sic] that. M. Schwab is the
appropriate attorney to assist you

t hroughout this nmatter.

Very truly yours,

LAWRENCE B. TRYGSTAD
Attorney at Law

Charging Party did not contact Schwab because she w shed to be
represented by Trygstad because of prior experiences with UTLA.

On August 8, 1985, Schwab nailed Charging Party the follow ng
| etter which she does not recall receiving:

Dear Ms. Bracey:

In that | have been unable to contact you by
t el ephone, please call ny office in order
that we can prepare for your case.

| look forward to hearing fromyou in the
near future.

Very truly yours,

RI CHARD J. SCHWAB
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On or about Septenber 23, 1985, Schwab nmailed Charging Party
the following letter which she also does not recall receiving:

Dear Ms. Bracey:

This is a followup to our letter of

August 8, 1985. Since we have been unabl e
to contact you by tel ephone, please call our
office in order that we can prepare for your

case.

As you are aware, UTLA has authorized this

firmto assist and oversee that the D strict

takes the appropriate steps to conply with

qucation Code Section 44942 regarding your
eave.

Unl ess we otherw se hear fromyou, it wll
be our assunption that you do not desire the
assi stance of our office concerning the
above matter.

| look forward to hearing fromyou in the
very near future.

Very truly yours,

R CHARD J. SCHWAB
Attorney at Law

In Septenber 1985 Charging Party called UTLA s legal office and
requested that Trygstad represent her, but was advised that she
must work with Schwab. She declined to do so.

Al'l of the foregoing events occurred prior to the six-nonth
statutory limtations period. FromOCctober 30, 1985 until
April 1986, Charging Party states that she did not call Schwab
because she did not want his representation and Schwab did not

call her.

Then, on or about April 2, 1986, Charging Party did call Schwab
because the District advised her that it would no |onger pay
for her health benefits. Schwab then wote a letter on April

3, 1986 to Wtter asking for an update concerning the status of
Charging Party's case. She received a copy of this letter. On
April 21, 1986 Wtter advised that Charging Party renained on
mandatory sick |eave pursuant to section 44942 because the
District had not received a response to its May 20, 1985 letter

guot ed above.
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On or about April 22, 1986 Charging Party received from Schwab
a letter advising her of various |legal options available to her
I ncl udi ng an appeal under section 44942, a one-tine request for
Il 1 ness benefits under the collective bargaining agreenent
between the D strict and UTLA, and service retirenent with

I nsurance benefits. She did not respond to this letter and on
May 15, 1986, Schwab sent her another letter requesting that
she call his office to discuss the options. She did contact
Schwab at this tine and requested himto seek the one-tine
contractual illness benefits. He did so by a letter dated My
19, 1936 to Wtter on her behal f.

Charging Party's now remains on nmandatory sick | eave. She
states that she will continue to refuse to submt to the

psychi atric exam nation nandated by section 44942 because it is
an invasion of her right to privacy. She requests
reinstatenent to her teaching position as a renedy in this
matter.

Gover nnent Code section 3544.9 provides:

The enpl oyee organi zati on recogni zed or
certified as the exclusive representative
for the purpose of neeting and negoti ating
shall fairly represent each and every

enpl oyee in the appropriate unit.

The duty of fair representation extends to contract negotiations
and contract admnistration, including grievance handli ng.
SEIU, Local 99 (Kinmmett) (1979) PERB Deci sion No. 106; E
Centro H enentary Teachers Association (WIIlis) (1982) PERB
Deci sion No.” Z23Z; United Teachers of Los Angeles (Collins)
(1983) PERB Deci sion No. 258.° AS toO natters which do not

i nvol ve the enployer or which are strictly internal union
matters, only those activities that have a substantial i npact
on the relationship of unit nenbers to their enployer are
subject to the duty of fair representation. SEIU, Local 99
(Kimett), supra; El Centro El enmentary Teachers AsSSoclratron

., SUpra;

Declsion No. 216, A chargimg party st —denonstrate that the
enpl oyee organi zation acted arbitrarily, discrimnatorily or in
bad faith. Frenont Unified School D strict Teachers
Associ ati on TRgy (1980) PERB Decrsron No. 125, 10 show

' iolative of the duty of fair representation
the charging party "nust, at a mninmm include an assertion of
sufficient facts fromwhich it becomes apparent how or in what
manner the exclusive representative's action or |nact|on was
wi thout a rational basis or devoid of honest judgnent." Reed
D strict Teachers Association, CTA/NEA (Reyes) (1983) PERB—

st : . ' rudgnent in the
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handling of a matter does not constitute a breach of the duty
of fair representation. United Teachers of Los Angel es

(Col l'ins), supra.

Under these standards, it is found that Charging Party has
failed to allege a prima facie case that UTLA breached its duty
of fair representation. Based on the facts recited above,
there is no evidence of arbitrary, discrimnatory or bad faith
conduct on the part of UTLA and its attorney within the
statutory six-nonth period. In his Septenber 23, 1985 |etter,
Schwab inforned Charging Party that she nmust contact himor he
woul d assune that she did not wi sh representation on the
section 44942 matter. Having witten that letter follow ng the
July 24 and August 8, 1985 letters, Schwab reasonably assumed
she did not wish to pursue the matter. :

Charging Party states that she did not wi sh representation from
Schwab and for that reason did not contact himherself unti
April 1986. Charging Party is thus essentially alleging that
UTLA violated its duty of fair representation toward her by
failing to provide her with the attorney of her choice.

However, this is an internal union matter. Further> an

enpl oyee organi zation's denial of a nenber's request for a
particular attorney, wthout nore, does not establish
arbitrary, discrimnatory or bad faith conduct on the part of

t he enpl oyee organi zati on.

The undisputed facts indicate that when Charging Party finally
did contact Schwab in April 1986 he imedi ately reopened her
case, advised the Dstrict, and notified her of the available
3.egal options including an appeal under section 44942.

Charging Party continues to seek reinstatenent to her teaching
position w thout submtting to the exam nation procedures set
forth in section 44942. However, the District has the right to
require this examnation. Charging Party has not established a
pLina facie case that UTLA failed to fairly represent her in
this matter.

Al l eged Viol ati ons of Sections 3543.5(a), (c) and (d)

Failure of the duty of fair representation would involve a
violation of section 3543.5(b). Charging Party has 7
additionally alleged violations of sections 3543.5(a), (c) and
(d) . These sections provide:

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee organization
to: -

(a) Cause or attenpt to cause a public school
enpl oyer to violate Section 3543.5.

L] - - L - - - - - - - - » - - - - - - - - - - -
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(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in good
faith with a public school enployer of any of the
enpl oyees of which it is the exclusive
representative.

(d) Refuse to participate in good faith in the
i npasse procedure set forth in Article 9
(commencing with Section 3548) .

None of the facts alleged in the charge or |earned during the

i nvestigation of the charge are relevant to violations of these
sections. Therefore, the allegations that UTLA viol ated
sections 3543.5(a), (c) and (d) will be dism ssed.

Opportunity to Anend

For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not
state a prinma facie case. |If you feel that there are any
factual 1naccuracies in this letter or any additional. facts

whi ch woul d correct the deficiencies explained above, please
amend the charge accordingly. The anended charge should be
prepared on a standard PERB unfair practice charge formclearly
| abel ed First Anended Charge, contain all the facts and

al l egations you wish to nmake, and be signed under penalty of
perjury by the charging party. The anended charge nust be
served on the respondent and the original proof of service nust

be filed with PERB. If | do not receive an anended charge or
wi t hdrawal fromyou before July 24, 1986, | shall dism ss your
charge. |If you have any questions on how to proceed, please

cal | me at (213) 736-3127."

Si ncerely,

Barbara T. Stuart
Regi onal Attorney



